is applicable for our financial year beginning January 1, 2007.  The FSP eliminates the "accrue in advance" methodology in
accounting for certain future maintenance payments.  As a result of the FSP, our previous method of accruing for the payment of
top-up or lessor contribution obligations at the signing of a lease is no longer permitted.  Accordingly, we have adjusted our
historical financial statements in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 154 "Accounting Changes and
Error Corrections" ("FAS 154") to reflect the application of the new policy for top-up and lessor contribution obligations.  Under
our new policy, we will recognize an expense at the time of the occurrence of a lessor contribution or top-up payment, except in
instances where we have established an accrual as an assumed liability for such payment, in connection with the purchase of an
aircraft with a lease attached.

Following is a summary of the full-year 2005 and full-year 2006 effect of the adjustment on each financial statement line item affected
by the change:

3

  As Originally

Reported

As Adjusted

Effect of Adjustment

Year ended December 31, 2005(A)

Lease revenue  $ 348.9  $ 335.7  $ (13.2)
Sales revenue  92.1  88.3  (3.8)
Depreciation  112.3  112.4  0.1

Leasing expenses  21.9  27.4  5.5

Income tax provision  14.7  10.0  (4.7)
Net income  83.4  65.5  (17.9)

Year ended December 31, 2006

Depreciation  102.4  102.5  0.1

Leasing expenses  47.4  21.5  (25.9)
Income tax provision  16.3  21.2  4.9

Net income  88.0  108.9  20.9

(A)   The figures above for the year ended December 31, 2005 include the aggregation of results for the six months ended June 30,
2005 for AerCap B.V. (the predecessor company) and the results for the period from June 27, 2005 to December 31, 2005 for
AerCap Holdings N.V. (the successor company).  Of the net income impact of the maintenance adjustment of ($17.9) million,
$0.4 million relates to the period from June 27, 2005 to December 31, 2005.  The aggregation of these two periods is not in
accordance with US GAAP as AerCap B.V. and AerCap Holdings N.V. are different reporting entities for accounting purposes.
This aggregated information is presented for information purposes only.  The following table presents the originally reported US
GAAP results by period:

   Period from June 27,  Non-GAAP

  Six Months Ended  2005 to December 31,  Aggregation of

June 30, 2005

2005

Periods

Lease revenue
 $ 175.3  $ 173.6  $ 348.9

Sales revenue  79.6  12.5  92.1

Depreciation  66.4  45.9  112.3

Leasing expenses  9.7  12.2  21.9

Income tax provision  (4.1) (10.6) (14.7)
Net income  33.7  49.7  83.4

There is no impact on our cash flows from the change in accounting policy.

Notes Regarding Financial Information Presented In This Press Release

The financial information presented in this press release is not audited.

Annual General Meeting of Shareholders

The Company held its 2006 annual general meeting (AGM) of shareholders on May 11, 2007 in Amsterdam.  The AGM adopted the
annual accounts and voted for all other items which required a vote.

Conference Call

In connection with the earnings release, management will host an earnings conference call on Tuesday, May 15, 2007 at 9:30 A.M.